
16905 

16906 

o 

December 18, 1959 

Minutes of the Two Hundred Seventy-ninth Meeting (a Regular 
Meeting) of the State Highway Commlaalon, held In the State Highway 
Building, with the following Members being present: 

Brady Gentry 
Barry Hines 
Robert Lee Bobbitt 
Julian Montgomery 

Cbairman 
Member 
Member 
State Highway Engineer 

I t ie ordered by the Commission that a Regular Meeting of the 
State Highway Commission be opened at 9*00 A. M,, December 18, 1939. 

I t le ordered by tbe Commission that each of the following 
oontraots having been examined by the Highway Commission, and I t being 
found that i t complies with the order of award of the Commission, is 
hereby approved i n accordance with Section 12, Chapter 186 General Laws 
of Texas, as passed by the 1925 Legislature, 39th Regular Session* 

COUNTY PROJECT NO. miw. 

& 

Anderson 

Austin 

Castro 
Childress 
Hardeman 
Childress 
Hall 
Collin 
Collings­
worth 
Dallas 

Delta 
BI Paso 
El Paso 
Gregg 
Hutohinson 

Jasper 
Kimble 
Kinney 

limestone 
Limestone 
Llano 

Medina 
Palo Pinto 

Peoos 

Polk 

Robertson 
San Saba & 
Lampasas 
Sutton 
Tyler 

Tyler 
Washington 

Wiohita 

Trinity 
Sourry 

PAP-
PAP' 
PAP 
FAP 
FAS 
FAP 
FAP 
FAS' 
FAS 
FAP 
FAP 

.453-0(2) 
•453-1(2) 
805-3(2) 
805-3(3) 
122-A(l) 
533-A(2) 
501-A(2) 
.47-0(1) 
47-3(1) 
648-3(2) 
1029-A(1) 

JJ 

2.730 

7.028 

15.618 
0.731 

BATE 
# # # WMWW,; J\M0UliT, 

11-29-39 

11-29-59 

11-29-59 
11-29-39 

Gaylord Construction Co* $49,945.67 

135,881.05 Cage Br oe. & H. E. 
Williams 
Childs & Hensley 
A* L , Cook 

44,217.21 
15,642.78 

6.045 11-29-39 Cage Bros. & L. A, Turner 71,454.95 

5.480 
12.202 

11-29-39 
11-29-39 

PAP 592-3(1) 5.565 11-29-39 

FAP 146 (5) 8.459 11-29-39 
FAGM 84-A(l) 0.193 11-29-39 
St. 2-12-1 0.005 11-29-39 
FAP 899-A(3) 4.810 11-29-39 
FAP 1020-B(1) 11.963 11-29-59 

PAP 930-D(l) 1.589 11-29-39 
FAP 1017-A(1) 14.751 11-29-39 
PAS 42-B(l) 3.803 11-29-39 

FAS 101-A(1) 4.617 11-29-39 
C.W.R. 413-4-1 9.670 11-29-39 
FAP 809-2(1) 7.162 11-29-39 
St. 150-4-5 
St. 547-1-3 
FAP270-C(2) 0.748 11-29-39 
FAP 825-3(3) 12.965 11-29-39 
FAP 825-0(1) 
FAP 825-3(3) 
FAP 612-3(2) 1.483 11-29-39 
FAP 618-3(2) 
FAS 670-P(l) 3.082 11-29-39 

FAP 768-0(1) 4.499 12-5-39 
FAP 1028-A(1) 9.748 11-29-39 
FAP 1028-0(1) 
FAP 272(2) 0.321 11-29-39 
FAP 930-3(1) 2.707 11-29-39 

FAP 1034-A(1) 3.606 11-29-39 
St.315-6-3 0.212 11-29-39 
St. 315-7-2 
PAP 119-3(1) 
FAP 119-(5) 
FAP 225(3) 0.728 11-28-39 
FAP 1013-A(1) 12.662 11-16-39 

Publio Construction Co. 96,865.00 
J. 2, Barnhill & Sons 92,047.82 

M. E. Ruby, Wallace & 106,664.87 
Bowden 
Texas Bitulithic Co. 242,956.74 
Austin Road Company 77,243.34 
Lee Moor Oontraoting Co. 6,888.39 
Austin Road Company 165,566.24 
Cage Bros. & F. M. 198,924.08 
Reeves & Sons, Inc. 
Chas. C. Bellar Oo. 158,281.30 
Holland Page 261,802.04 
Cage Bros, & F, M. 15,125.61 
Reeves & Sons, Inc. 
B. 3. Zachry Company 44,925,47 
Thomas & Ratliff 126,43.6.81 
Thomas & Ratliff 131,066.33 

Cage Bros. & L. A. Turner 97,787.45 
Ernest Loyd 153,833.74 

McMillan Materials Co. 14,703.50 

C. F. Gorman & Co. & 31,599.05 
N. P. Turner, Jr. 
Geo. Kies Inc. 103,961.06 
Wallace & Bowden 192,690.91 

Holland Page 22,393.42 
Harrison Engr.& Const. 101,662.42 
Corp. 
Oran Speer 70,659.86 
Jno. P. Buokner 60,234.38 

7.836 11-29-39 Uvalde Construction Co. 167,008.87 

P. & B. CCKSTRUCTIOH Co. 423,288.44 
Oran Speer 138,268.46 



sb 
December 18, 1939 

I t is ordered by tbe Commission tbat each of the following 
projects, haying been satisfactorily completed in accordance with the 
plans and specifications and approved changes, Is hereby accepted as 
recommended in the report of the Engineer, and that a l l moneys due on 
eaoh final estimate be paid to the respective contractor. 

COORTY PROJECT HO. C0HTBACT0B COMPLETE] 

Grayson FAGM 76-A Froemming Bros,, Inc. 9-29-39 
Grayson FAGS 76-B Froemming Bros., Inc. 9-29-39 
Grayson Control 91-1-7 Froemming Bros., Inc. 9-29-39 
Red River PAS 2-A Bell & Braden 10-23-39 
Rood Control 365-2-3 Thomas E. Buoy 10-12-39 
Hood Control 385-4-6 Puhlic Const. Co. 10-27-39 
Johnson Control 365-3-3 Publio Const. Co. 10-19-39 
Parker Control 365-1-4 Thomas E. Bucy 10-12-39 
Somervell Control 585-5-5 Public Const. Co. 10-27-39 
Throckmorton O.W,B, 361-1-6 B, W. McKinney 10-18-39 
Young C.W.B. 361-2-5 B. V. McKinney 10-18-39 
Ector Control 572-1-1 Emest Loyd 11-2-39 
Ector Control 463-7-1 Emest Loyd 11-14-39 
Ector Control 572-1-2 Emest Loyd 11-14-39 
Sterling FAS 691-A Holland Page 10-30-39 
Bell Control 398-4-3 Cage Bros. & L. A, 11-2-39 

Turner 
Bell FAP 40 Texae Bitulithic Co. 10-31-39 
Bell FAP 40-B Texas Bitulithic Co. 10-31-39 
Bell FAP 359-0 Texas Bitulithio Co. 10-31-39 
McLennan Control 398-3-4 Gage Bros. & L. A. 11-2-39 

Turner 
Gregg FAP 21 Barrlson Engr. & 9-23-39 

Const. Corp. 
Polk FAP 134-A Barrlson Engr. & 11-1-39 

Const. Corp. 
Polk FAP 134-B Barrlson Engr. & 11-1-39 

Const. Corp. 
Calhoun Control 420-3-3 Brown & Boot, Inc. 11-8-39 
Goliad FAP 1014-B B. B. Zaohry Co. 10-7-39 
Jaokson Oontroi 420-2-6 Brown & Boot, Inc. 11-8-39 
Jackson Control 420-1-4 Quid Bithulithic Co. 10-26-39 
Lavaca FAP 904-D B. B. Zaohry Co. 9-18-39 
Williamson FAP 260 Standard Paving Co. 11-10-39 
Williamson FAP 140-C Standard Paving Co. 11-10-39 
Bexar C.W.B.521-2-1 H. B. Zachry Co. 11-3-39 
Medina PAGES 27O-D M. W. Watson 9-28-39 
Karnes FAP 537-G M. E. Worrell 11-4-39 
Karnes Control 348-3-8 Colglazier & Hoff, Inc. 10-18-39 
Live Oak Control 447-1-6 Cage Bros. & L.A. 10-13-39 

Turner 
Hueoes Control 373-3-4 Colglazier & Hoff, Ino. 11-10-59 
San Patricio Control 371-4-5 Colglazier & Hoff, Inc. 11-10-39 
Grimes FAP 1027-B Uvalde Const. Co. 11-4-39 
Leon FAS -99-A Barrlson Engr. & Const. 10-19-39 

Dallas 
Corp. 

Dallas FAGM 515-A Chas. C. Bellar Co. 11-7-39 
Ellis Control 175-1-9 Texas Bitulithic Co. 10-27-39 
Kaufman Control 175-2-6 Texas Bitulithio Co. 10-27-39 
Panola FAP 806-E W. B. West 10-18-39 
Jefferson FAP 53-F L. H. Lacy Co. 10-18-39 
Jefferson FAP 53-G L, H. Lacy Co. 10-18-39 
Dimmit FAS 66-B Sam Leal, Jr. 10-26-39 
Zavala FAS 66-A Sam Leal, Jr. 10-26-39 
Terrell FAP 324-A Cage Bros, & L. A. 10-30-39 

Turner 



16908 

I 

I 

16909 

I 

29 

December 18, 1939 

The designs and specifications have heen completed on the 
following projects which were approved on the Betterment Program hy 
Minute No* 16254 dated May 23, 1939. I t is ordered that appropriations 
he made for each of these projects i n the amounts shown below. 

TYPE OP 
COUNTY HWY. LIMITS WORK AMOUNT 

McLennan US 81 1 Ml. N. of Waco Plez. Base i \ 7,114.00 
to 1.13 Ml. N. Shoulders 

Hidalgo 

Milam 

US 281 

US 79 

of Elm Mott 
7 Ml. S. Brooke 
C/L to Brooks C/L 3' Width with 

Asphalt 

Surface Shldrs. 4,500.00 

Bexar US 290 

Clay US 370 

Sections from 
5 Ml. E. of 
Thorndale to 
1.7 MI.W. of 
Milano 

7.8 Ml. W. of 
San Antonio to 
Medina C/L 

Jolly to 1.4 
Ml. E. 

Const. Stable 
Shldrs. 

7,000.00 

7,035.16 Widen Struc­
tures & In­
crease Crown 
& Pavement 
Width on Curves 
and Hilltops 

Widen Pavement 9,899.00 
on Curves 

Tho above projects are to be performed through the Maintenance 
Division by the day labor method. 

US 181 .692 Ml. If. of Grading, Drain-11,500.00 
Jet. of US 96 and ago structures 
181 In Skidmore, & Surfacing 
South .364 Ml. 

Thie work ie to be performed through the Construction Division 
by the contract method. 

A.P.E.-39-301 

The following agreements supplemental to contracts previously 
approved and entered into, having been examined and the terms and con­
ditions having been found satisfactory, are hereby approved: 

ERATH COUNTY, Control 80-2-7, T. M. Brown & Sons and V. S. 
Crawford, Contractors, providing for change in grading requirements on 
flexible hase, with no cbange in quantity or unit prioe, 

PARKER COUNTY, PAP 132-A, Gifford-Hill & Co., Contractors, 
covering the added item of 450 cu. yds. rock channel excavation at unit 
price of 75e* por cu. yd.; estimated net Increase In cost $261.00. 

ANGELINA COUNTY. PAS 24-A, Austin Road Co., Contractors, pro­
viding for 400 hours blading with heavier equipment than called for by 
contract, at unit price of $3.06 per hour; estimated ooet of additional 
work $1,220,00, 

BASTROP COUNTY, PAS 908-0, R. B. Butler & Stondifor Bros., 
Contractors, providing for the added item of 500 cu. yds. of special 
road excavation at unit price of 30^ per cu. yd.; estimated net inorease 
in oost $75.00. 

CASS OOUNTY, PAP 455-A, Monty de Mantel, Contractor, providing 
for substitution of 76 pin oaks for an equal number of black gum, with 
no cbange i n unit bid price of $1.50 each. 

(continued on next page) 



30 

December 18, 1939 

16909 - continued 

16910 

CASS COUNTY, FAP 435-B, Monty de Mantel, Contraotor, providing 
for substitution of 22 pin oaks for an equal number of black gum, vi t h 
no ohange i n unit bid price of $1.50 each. 

NEWTON COUNTY. FAP 632-0, Barrlson Engr. & Const, Corp., 
Contractors, providing for increased quantity of common borrow with 
price increase from 14,5 d to 40 d on overrun i n excess of plan 
quantity plus 20 estimated cost of additional work $3,570.00. 

UVALDE COUNTY, FAP 360-A, Cage Bros, and F, M. Beeves & Sons, 
Contractors, providing for change i n sequence of work with reduction i n 
contract time from 180 to 144 working days. 

In accordance with Commission Minute No. 12842 wherein i t was 
provided that any savings made in the Regular Maintenance Budget 
allotted to a District be reallotted at the end of the fiscal year to 
finance worthy Special Maintenance Projects in that District, 

IT IS ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that the savings made in the 
various Districts during the fiscal year 1938-1939 be allotted to the 
following projects, and that these projects be performed under the 
direction of the State Highway Engineer through the Maintenance Division 
by the most economical method. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that wherever W. P. A, Labor is available 
and oan be used to advantage, these projects be converted into joint 
Maintenance - W, P. A. Jobs and that i n such cases the limits of the wori 
be extended or the type of work amplified i n so far as the funds allotted 
w i l l permit, 

(Net Savings - $13,882.45) 

mr.— APPROXIMATE COUNTY NO. LOCATION 
APPRO*. 
LENGTH 

TYPE Of \ t m 
PROPOSED 

ESTIMATED"" 
TOTAL COST 

1. GRAYSON 

2. BUNT 

3. GRAYSON 

4. HOPKINS 

5. HOPKINS 

US 75 Sherman to Hove 7.5 

US 69 Interseotion with 
Hwys. 34 & 24 N. 
of Greenville 

14 In Gunter & at 
Collin C/L 

OS 67 Through Hopkins 
County 

OS 67 Through Town of 1400' 
Brashear 

Reseotioning Road­
way 
Reseotioning Road­
way 

Provide Transitions 
where pavement width 
changes 
Erect Steel Plate Guard 
Pence at Bridge Ends 
Construct & Surface 
Stable Shoulders 

1, MONTAGUS 

1. TERRY 

2. BALE 

3. BAILEY 

TOTAL REALLOTTED TO DISTRICT RO. 1 - - $13,882.43 
(Net Savings - $5,533.60) 
OS 81 Seotions Between 4.2 Construct Gravel 

Vise C/L & 2.4 Mi. Shldrs. 
W, of Bowie 

TOTAL REALLOTTED TO DISTRICT NO. 3 - - $5,533.60 
(Net Savings - $40,812.15) 
L5 ~ 

US 87 

4,316.00 

1,430.00 

1,200.00 

3,000.00 

3,818.00 

5,533.60 

JS 70 

Prom 5 to 10 Ml. 
S. of Brownfield 
Prom 5 Ml. S. of 
Plainview to Rale 
Center 
3 Ml. E. of Mule-
Shoe 

5 Ml. Reshape & Resurface 
Existing Road 
Resection Roadway 
& Stabilize Shldrs, 

.7 Stabilize Base & 
Resurface 

16,500.00 

21,000.00 

7,000.00 

TOTAL RFALLOTTED TO DISTRICT BO. 5 - - $40,812.15 

(continued on next page) 



31 

16910 - ccitinued 

December 18, 1939 

(Not Savings - $7,765.52) 

OOONTY 
HWY* APPROXIMATE 
NO. LOCATION 

APPROW, TYPE OF WORK 
LENGTH PROPOSED 

ESTIMATED 
TOTAL COST 

1* REEVES 

2. TERRELL 

1* BILL 

2. LIME­
STONE 

1.Various 

1. BRAZORIA 

2. HARRIS 

3. GALVES­
TON 

4. FT.BEND 

1.COLORADO 

1. NOECES 

1. MILAM 

1, ORANGE 

RS 80 4 Mi.E. of Jeff .8 Ml. 
Davie C/L East 
.8 Ml. 

OS 90 Sanderson West .75 
.75 Ml. 

Inorease to Active 
Project M-3-5-8 

Inorease to Active 
Relocation Project 
M-21-7-6 

3,292.76 

4,472.76 

TOTAL PEALLOTTED TO DISTRICT NO. 6 - - $7,765.52 
(Net Savings - $5,527.02) 
US 81 Hillsboro to Widen Narrow Bridges 

Johnson C/L 
US 84 Mexia to Freestone Widen Bridges 

C/L 

TOTAL PJ5ALL0TTED TO DISTRICT NO. 9 - - $5,527.02 

4,500.00 

850.00 

(Net Savings - $5,807.84) 
Various Various Erect Steel Plate 

Guard Fence At Ends 
of Narrow Bridges 

3,807.84 

TOTAL BEAIXOTTED TO DISTRICT NO. 10 - - $3,807.84 

(Net Savings - $10,838,85) 
Brazos River Bridge 
at East Columbia 
Clear Creek Bridge 
Near Seabrook 
Between Texas City 
& San Leon 
Harris C/L to Rich- 15 Ml. 
mond 

55 

146 

146 

US 90 

Repair & Resurface 
Floor 

Repair Floor & Rand 
Rail 
Rebuild 5 Timber 
Bridges 
Gravel Shldrs. 

TOTAL REALLCTTED TO DISTRICT NO* 12 - - $10,838.85 
(Ret Savings - $1,387.04) 
US 90 3 Ml. East of Weimar .4 Ml. Place & Surface 

Gravel Shldrs. 

2,100.00 

1,800.00 

4,060.00 

2,500.00 

1,550.00 

TOTAL PJ5ALL0TTED TO DISTRICT RO, 13 - $1,387.04 

.6 ML. 
(Ret Savings - $4,180.08) 
96 Jet. of Hwy. 16 

South to Morgan 
Street i n Corpus 
Christi 

Construct & Surface 
Stable Shldrs. 

4,180,08 

TOTAL REALLOTTED TO DISTRICT RO. 16 - - $4,180.08 

Reseotioning Roadway 7,500,00 
fet Savings - $7,551.59) 

US 79 East & West of Rook- 4 Ml. 
dale 
TOTAL REALLOTTED TO DISTRICT NO. 17 - - $7,531.39 

(Net Savings - $1,685.05) 
US 90 Vidor West 4 Ml, 4 Ml. Increase Limits of 

Active W. P, A, Shldr 
Stabilization Project 
LWRM 28-9-6 

TOTAL PJSALLOTTED TO DISTRICT NO. 20 - $1,685.05 

(continued on next page) 

1,685.05 



16910 - continued 

COOBTT 

I 
1 . WILLACY 

2. HTDALGO 

3, ZAPATA 

4, WILLACY 

5, WEBB 

6. CAMERON 

1.BREWSTER 

I 1.HARDEMAN 

16911 

16912 

16913 

I 
16914 

32 

December 18, 1939 

(Net Savings - $12,388.98) 

HWY. APPROXIMATE 
NO. LOCATION 

APPfiOX." 
LENGTH 

TYPE OF WORK 
PROPOSED 

ESTIMAJTBD"" 
TOTAL COST 

96 

US 281 

US 83 

186 

US 83 

96 

South of Baymond-
v i l l e 
South of Edinburg 

Webb C/L to Arroyo 
Valeno 
South of San 
Perlita 

2.7 Mi.S. of 
Junction with 
US 90 l n Laredo 
Harlingen City 
Limits Horth 
1 Mile 

1450» 

2000* 

2200' 

500' 

1 Ml* 

Widen Pavement on 
Curves 
Widen Pavement on 
Curves 
Construct 8 Cattle 
Guards 
Relocate to Elimi­
nate Right Angle 
Turn 
Lengthen Culvert & 
Widen P i l l 

Construct Stable 
Shoulders 

800,00 

1,500,00 

3,000,00 

2,800.00 

2,000.00 

2,500.00 

30,000.00 

6,701.15 

TOTAL REALLCTTED TO DISTRICT NO. 21 - - $12,588.98 
(Net Savings - - $23,288.73) 
OS 90 9 Ml. East of Full Amount of 

Alpine Saving to be 
Applied on the 
Construction of 
Oonorete Bridge & 
Approaches 

TOTAL REALLOTTED TO DISTRICT NO. 24 - - $23,288.73 
(Net Savings - $6,701.15) 
OS 370 From Childress C/L 4 Ml. Construct Gravel 

East 4 Miles Shldrs. & Mudjaek 
Oonorete Pavement 

TOTAL REALLOTTED TO DISTRICT NO. 25 - - $6,701.15 

In ARANSAS COONTY, on STATE PARK ROAD No. 13, designated by 
Minute No. 16515, dated August 31, 1939, i t Is ordered by the Commission 
that this oonstruotion be performed by the most eoonomioal method 
Instead of by the Day Labor method through the Maintenanoe Division as 
specified i n the enabling Minute. 

In BASTROP COUNTY, on STATE HIGBWAY 95. i t i s ordered that an 
experimental project be provided proposing the stabilization of soils 
by various methods extending from Bastrop north, and an i n i t i a l appro­
priation ie hereby made i n the amount of $20,000 for this work. 

A.F.E.-39-502 

In BRISCOE COONTY, State Highway No. 86.L.W.R. 303-3-5, i t is 
ordered by the Commission that $4,500.00 additional State funds be 
appropriated to oover the cost Incurred In completing the above project. 

A.F.E,-59-505 

WHEREAS, i n CLAY COONTY, on STATE HIGBWAY NO,_ 148. Minute 
Ho, 15681 dated November 18, 1938, designates this highway from DS 
Highway No. 570 near Henrietta to DS Rlghway No. 281 near Jacksboro 
and orders that maintenance w i l l not be assumed un t i l i t ie constructed, 
and 

WREREAS, maintenance is being assumed on the section of State 
Highway No, 148 from a point 4,172 miles south of Henrietta south 
9,246 miles i n aooordanoe with Minute No, 16666 dated September 25, 1939, 

(continued on next page) 



33 

- com binned 

December 18, 1939 

I t Is ordered by the Commission that Minute No, 15681 be 
modified to provide that maintenanoe be assumed on the seotion of 
State Highway No. 148, from Henrietta to a point 4,172 mllee south i n 
order to prevent having an isolated eeotion hetween Henrietta and 4.172 
miles south. Maintenanoe funds for these two sections of State Highway 
Ho. 148 are to he provided from the State Maintenance Contingent Fund. 

In CQLORAPO COUNTY, on STATE HIGHWAY HO. 255, i t is ordered 
that Minute No* 16856 he cancelled! I t is further ordered that an 
appropriation of State funds, not to exceed $5,000.00, he made for the 
completion of Grading and Drainage Structures from the Colorado Biver 
to Altair, and for the completion of the Flexible Base Course from 
Eagle Lake to the Colorado Biver* 

A.F.E,-39-304 
In CROSBY COUNTY, i t ie ordered by the Commission that the sum 

of $250,00 be and is hereby appropriated to pay the oost of purchasing 
block number 215, size 200' x 500*, i n the Oity of Balls, from Mr, F» B. 
Ralls, Tbis appropriation shall cover the ooet of bringing the Abe tract 
of Title down to date and the purchase price of the property, 

A,F,E,-39-305 

In CROSBY COUNTY , at Balls, Texas, i t is ordered by the 
Commission that an appropriation i n the amount of $2,100.00 be made 
for the oost of oonstruoting a standard sub-section warehouse. Tbis 
work is to be performed under the direotion of the State Rlghway Engineer 
through the Maintenance Division by the day labor method* 

A.F.B,-39-306 

In DALLAS COUNTY, i t le ordered by the Highway Commission that 
$5,500.00 be appropriated for the installation of drainage culverts 
through the embankment of the railroad and under tbe higbway at the 
point where United States Blgbway Ho. 67 crosses under the Missouri-
Kansas-Texas Railroad near Rowlett i n Dallas County. This installation 
is to eliminate a drainage situation which blocks t r a f f i c on tbis 
highway through the underpass during moderately heavy rains. This ex­
penditure Is to be made through the Maintenance Division. 

A.F.E.-39-307 

NO, 
WHEREAS, in DICKENS COONTY, on HIGHWAYS (No. 53) NOW KNOWN AS 

P. S. 82 and 62, certain property vas seoured from S. M. Swenson 
& Sons for oonstruction of said Highways; and 

WHEREAS, the routing of these Highways has since heen changed 
and certain sections of this right-of-way are no longer needed for 
Highway purposes; and 

WHEREAS, E. P. Swenson et a l , the present owners of lands 
previously owned hy 8. H. Swenson & Sons, are agreeable to execute a 
deed conveying to the State the necessary right-of-way on revised lo­
cation of these Highways, provided the abandoned right-of-way, on former 
looation, is conveyed to them; 

I t i s , therefore, ordered hy the Commission that the Governor 
he requested to execute a deed conveying to E. P. Swenson et al a l l of 
those certain sections of right-of-way secured from 8. M. Swenson & Sons 
on abandoned looation of Highways Ro, U. 8. 82 (53) and No. 62, which 
are no longer needed for Highway purposes. 

In PORT BEND COUNTY, near US BIGBWAY NO. 90. the State Highway 
Engineer ie directed to prepare plans and request hids for construction 
of an erosion oontroi system at the outfall of a drainage ditch between 
the highway and the Brazos River through the Sartartia Plantation at an 
approximate ooet of $10,000.00. 



16921 

^ 

16922 

^ 16923 

^ 

16924 

16923 

34 

DocomhorlS, 1939 

WhRPRAS, inORAYSONOOONTY, atSherman,Texas, Minuto No, 13306̂  
dated March 16, 1937, appropriated funds Intho amount of $2,472,90 for 
tho coot of movingand rehuiidingsectionwarehouse and lumber sheds, 
fencing warehouse lot and gravelingand gradingdrives inwarehouselot, 
ond 

WPRPRAS, i t ie nowconsideredmore economicai to construct a 
now section warehouse. 

I t io orderedhy tho Oommission that funds intho amount of 
$2̂ 000,00 heoppropriatodtosupplementfundsoppropriated 
No, 13306 for oonstruotinganew section warehouse, thie work tohe 
performedunder the direction of tho State HighwayEngineer through tho 
MaintenenoeDlvisionhy the most eoonomioal method, 

A,P,P,D39D309 

wNEPPAS, i n ORAYSONOOONTY onO ,̂ S, P̂0RWAY S2, aproject 
has heen tentatively approvedfor the i94iPedera1 AidOrade Orossing 
Program in the amount of $35i,000 providingfor the construction of a 
grado separationandapproaches at the crossingof thie highway with 
the SP, MKT, St,LSN, andSt,LSP^TPai1roads i n Sherman, ond, 

WHEPEAS, i n the prelimino^ development of this proposed project 
numerous prohiems have heen encountered relative to location, routing, 
andthe effect of such projeot onthoentireHighway System in e^ 
around Sherman, as well as eorioue complications relative to the Pail-
roade involved in the proposedproject, now, therefore, 

IT IS HEPJ^OPDEP^ that such projeot i n Oroy^ 
D, S, Highway 62he withdrawnfrom the 104iPederai AidOrade Orossing 
Program and euchprojocthe placed onadoferredhaeie pending the 
development of a compietehighwayplanhy the StateHighwayEngineer 
in end around Shormantogother with further etudiee inoonjunctionwith 
thePaiiroado involved, inorder that a l l intereeto mayhe properly 
ooordinatodtothocommonohjectivo, 

InHAHDYROOONTY, onD, S, HIOHWAY 39, i t ie orderedthat 
MinuteNo, 16220, dated May 23, 1939 hemodifiedto increase theprojeot 
length from 1,130 foot to1,169 feet and reduce pavement widths from 
40 fee t to22 feet onAvenueOandfrom30foetto46feet onMain 
Street (3th St , ) , 

I t i e further orderedthat theOity of Silsheoand/or the 
Oounty of Po^dinshallconstruct a l l necessary droinagos^uctu^es 
curhs, gutters, returns, etc, ao are necessary topermit construction of 
thepavement widths descrihed ahove. The State HighwayDepartment 
shaii construct pavement of the widths descrihed ahove, Purther, the 
Oi tyof Siishee ond/or tho Oounty of Headin sha l lp lacefun^ 
availahletotho StateHighway Deportment to he applied o^ costof 
thepavement tohe constructed hythoStateP^ghway Department; the 
amount of the funds tohepiaced in escrowheing thatportion of the 
cost i n exceoeofthosothat would havoheon provided hythe State 
HighwayDepartment under the terms o f the originalOommission Order as 
to the pavement widths ond items of construction, 

Allportions of MinuteNo, 16220 not in conf i ic twi th tho re-
quirementsmade ahove sha i i r ema in in fu i i fo rceandef fec t , 

InHAPPTSOOONTY, onD,S,HI0HWAYN0, 90, tho State Highway 
Engineer is directed toprepare pians and request hids for instaiiing 
apumpingunitatWost JunctionDhdorpassinHouoton 
cost of $3,300,00, 

In PILL OOUNTY, onSTATEH10HWAY31, and in HASTPOP OOONTY, 
on STATE HIOHWAY 20, i t isordoredthatprojectshoaddedtothe1941 
Poderel Aid Orade Oroesing Program as follows: 

(continued on next page) 



- continued 

35 

December 18, 1939 

In H i l l County on Highway 31, to provide for construction of 
grading and drainage structures to eliminate two railroad grade crossing* 
with the St.LSW Ballroad extending from the end of the present improved 
road approximately 2.0 miles vest of Mt. Calm east to Hubbard, a dis­
tance of approximately 10.2 miles at an eetlmated total coat of 
$220,000. 

In Bastrop County on State Highway 20 near the vest city 
limits of Elgin to provide for the construction of a grade separation 
and approaches at the intersection of Highway 20 and the T&NO 
Ballroad at an estimated total cost of $131,000. 

In HOPKINS AND DELTA COUNTIES on HIGHWAY NO. 154 from 
Birthright north, i t is ordered that the State funds previously allocate!. 
to soil stabilization work i n the amount of $45.000 be hereby withdrawn, 
since other approved programs have refinanced this work. 

In KAUFMAN COUNTY on P. S, HIGHWAY NO. 80 at Terrell, i t Is 
ordered that an appropriation be made ln the amount of $16,000.00 to 
provide for the reconstruction and widening of approximately 3200 feet 
of this highway, extending from Blanch Street to the east city limits. 

This order is conditioned upon the City of Terrell furnishing 
curb and gutters, sidewalks and drainage structures as may be required, 
and furnishing an 80 foot right-of-way clear of obstructions. I t is 
further conditioned that the City of Terrell w i l l enter into an agree­
ment to prohibit encroachments or the placing of signs on the 80 foot 
right-of-way provided. 

The State's portion of the work shall be performed by the 
State Highway Engineer through the Maintenance Division due to the 
detailed nature of the work and the t r a f f i c volume to be oonsidered 
during the oonstruotion period. 

A.F.E. -59-509 

In KIMBLE COUNTY, on P. S. BIGBWAY 290, i t ie ordered that the 
1959 Begular Federal Aid Program be modified to provide for construction 
of surfacing from tbe Gillespie County Line to the intersection with 
State Highway 27, a distance of approximately 13.9 miles at an esti­
mated total cost of $135,000, and the State Highway Engineer is directed 
to submit a request to the Public Beads Administration providing for 
tbis proposed program modification. 

In LAMAR COUNTY, on BIGBWAY NO. 24. extending from Paris to 
the Sulphur Biver, a distance of approximately 12.0 miles, i t is hereby 
ordered that the item Included on the 1940 Begular Federal Aid Program 
in the amount of $65,000 covering roadbed treatment be hereby withdrawn 
from such program, since i t has been found that these funds are inade­
quate to provide for the proper type of surfacing on this seotion, and 
for the further reason that I t w i l l be necessary to await the proper 
season of the year to accommodate the construction contemplated. 

In LAMAR COUNTY, on U. 8, HIGHWAY NO. 271, i t is ordered that 
the project now included on the 1959 Regular Federal Aid Program ex­
tending from the end of the pavement north of Paris to Powderly, a dis­
tance of 5.7 miles, i n the amount of $68.000 be withdrawn, and, 

I t Is further ordered that further study be given to the 
portion of this highway extending from Paris north to a point north of 
Hinckley, with the view of obtaining sufficient information to provide 
for the early development of a project on suoh seotion i n a future 
program. 



16931 

16932 

16933 

16934 

16935 

16936 

16937 

16938 

December 18, 1939 

Ia LAMB COONTY. at Littlefield, Texas, i t is ordered by the 
Commission that an appropriation in the amount of $2,100.00 be made 
for the oost of oonstruoting a standard sub-section warehouse. Tbis 
work is to be performed under the direotion of the State Highway Englneei 
through the Maintenanoe Division by the day labor method. 

A.F.E.-39-310 

In HOBOES COUHTY, on bids received Hovember 21, 1939, contract 
for construction of Gr. & Dr. Strs. from 0.81 Ml. H. W« of Bobstown 
to 1.58 Miles W. of Banquets, a distanoe of 9.359 miles, on State 
Highway Ho. 44 ,Control 373, Section 2, 2 & 5, Job 5, 6 & 5, FAP -
424-A(2), l ( l ) & B(2) is awarded to M. V. Watson, Austin, Texas, for 
$98,833.99, which is the lowest and best bid. 

In PALO PINTO COUNTY, on P. S, BIGBWAY 281, I t Is ordered that 
the 1939 Regular Federal Aid Program be modified to provide for appro­
priate oonstruction of approximately 0.5 mile at the Intersection with 
U. S. Highway 80 at an estimated total oost of $20,000, and the State 
Highway Engineer Is directed to submit a request to the Public Roads 
Administration providing for this program addition. 

In PARKER and WISE COUNTIES, i t is ordered that the 1940 
Secondary Highway Program be modified to provide for the withdrawal of 
the item of surfacing on feeder road extending from a point 1.0 mile 
north of Springtown north, a distance of 7.0 mllee at an estimated cost 
of $52,000, since the grading and drainage structures on this section 
have provided a reasonable, all-weather travel facility, and to sub­
stitute for the projeot removed work on the same road consisting of 
grading and drainage structures from State Highway 114 south, a distance 
of approximately 3.6 miles in Wise County to oonnect with previous im­
provements at an estimated total oost of $44,000, and the State Highway 
Engineer is directed to submit a request to the Public Roads Adminis­
tration providing for this program modification. 

In SAN AUGU8TINE_ COUNTY, I t Is ordered that a higbway be 
designated from Highway 21 at a point approximately 4,0 miles west of 
San Augustine south to the Monument commemorating the spot on which the 
f i r s t Presbyterian Church was erected in Texas, a distance of approxi­
mately 0.9 mile. I t is further ordered tbat an appropriation of $5,000 
be made to provide for an all-weather road along tbis deeignation of 
design standards not exceeding those established for a Class E Highway 
and the State Bigbway Engineer Is direoted to prooeed with this work 
by day-labor methods through the Maintenanoe Division, State Maintenance 
of this project w i l l be assumed upon completion of the work herein 
authorised. 

In SHACKELFORD COUNTY, on U. S, BIGBWAY 80-A (State Highway 15) 
i t ie ordered that the 1939 State Program be modified to withdraw the 
projeot providing for bridge and approaches at Albany at an estimated 
total cost of $24,000; this action being proper sinoe the work has been 
refinanced with Federal Aid Funds. 

In SHACKELFORD COUNTY, on PY S, HIGHWAY 80-A, i t is ordered 
that the 1939 Regular Federal Aid Program be modified to provide for 
oonstruotion of Hubbard Creek Bridge and Approaches at the Intersection 
with State Highway 191 near Albany, a distance of approximately 0,5 
mile at an estimated total oost of $50,000, and the State Bigbway 
Engineer is directed to submit a request to the Publio Roads Adminis­
tration providing for this proposed program modification. 

In TARRANT OOUNTY. on STATE HIGHWAY 34, extending from Fort 
Worth to Lake Worth, a distanoe of approximately 6,4 miles, I t is 
ordered that Minute No, 16544 be modified to authorise the construction 
of median strip curbing at the same total eetlmated cost and under the 
same appropriation provided in suoh minute. The grading and planting 
provided under Minute No. 16544 is eliminated sinoe such work is to be 
performed at a later date, under maintenance operation In conjunction 
with NYA forces. 

6 



37 

ReoomberlS, 1939 

InTAPPANTCOONTY, on PBS, RYORRAY 377, i t i s orderedthat 
tbo!940 Regular Pederal Aid Program bo modi 
to providefor eroding, drainage structures ond surfacing fromReller 
toRontonOountyLinoatanoetimatedtotalcost of $110,000, andthe 
State Rlghway Rngineer is dlreotedtosubmltarequesttothoPubllc 
Roads Administration providing 
work ontbs programmed Item as described above. 

In TAPRANT OOONTY, onP, S, R10RNAYSO, i t isorderedthattho 
1939 Regule^Poderal Aid Progrs^bemodlfledtoprovldoforsu^ 
extendingfrom tho Parker Oounty iine to tbo Junction wlthP, 9, Rigbway 
377, adiatanoo of approxlmatoly 6,7milesatonostlmatodtotalcost 
of ^79,000, and tbo Stato RigbwayRngineer io dirootod to submit a 
request to tbo PubiioPoada Administrationproviding for this proposed 
program modification, 

^ 4 ^ ^ ^ ^ 

Ynwl̂ RARORROOPNTY, onP, S, R10RRAYSN0S, 277 ond70, i t i s 
ordorodby tbo Oommission tbat anappropriation intbo amount of 
$4,300,00 bemadeforthleState*sportlonof thecost of Installing 
jetties forbenkprotectlon of thebrldge over Red River, Tbo Stato 
of Oklehoma is to provide fundsfor this work 
of tbo oost, This workls tobe performedunder thedirectionof the 
Stato Rlghway Rngineer tbrougb tbo RridgeDivisionby tho oontraot 
metbod, 

lnwll̂ lAM90NOOPNTY, onP, S, R10RWAY79, i t i e ordered tbat 
surveys bo completodandrlght-of-way deeds prepared on tbo 3,4 miie 
sectlonof tbisbighway extending fromapoint about 1,0 mile west of 
Rutto to anintersectionwith thepresent roadeast of Rutto, andontbo 
section extending from P, S, Rigbway 91 at or near Round Rock, and ex-
tendingeast to apoint at ornear tbo MKT underpass , and 

I t i s furtber ordered tbat sucb right-of-way deeds be de-
liveredtoWllllemeon Oounty with an official requeat tbat a ^ 
secure sucbrigbt-of-way for tbe P̂ gbway Department in order tbat tbose 
important sections may beproperiy constructedfor tbebenofit of tbe 
traveling publio, 

RRRRRAS, tbe TexaaStatePoxkaRoerd,under the authority 
vested in i t by tbeTexas legislature, bas created ond ie causing to be 
oroatoda system of Stato Parks located, designated andimprovodunder 
tbe Juriadiotionof such Poard for tbebenofit of tbe citizens 
State, and, 

RRRRRAS, tho development of auohpo^ system bas now reaoheda 
stage of completion whereby tbeTexas State ParksPoardbas deemodit 
noceeee^toroqueet tbeasslstenceof theStateRigbws^Ro 
tbemaintenanceof certain roads to andwithln suoh p 

TRRPRPORP, the following policy iehereby adopted by tbe State 
highway Oommieeion relative to the oonstruotion end m 
toandwithin the State Parks ofTexas* 

(1) Acceptable t i t l e to tbe pork areaa toboeervedby the 
roadainvolvod aball be veated In the State of Toxas, 

(2) In cases where the State Parkdoes not adjolna State 
higbway, tho connecting roadhetweenthoStatoRighway and thePark 
eballbeconstructedtoastendo^eatlefactory totbe Stated 
Oepartment by some agency other than theState RlghwayDopartmentprior 
to the acceptance of same formaintonanceby tho Stato RighwayDopartmen̂ , 

(3) Poads within thepark areas eligible for State Rigbway 
Maintenance shallheacceptedfor maintenanoe onlyafter they havebeen 
constructedby some agency other thantho StateP^ghwayDopartmont toa 
standard acceptable to the State Rigbway Rnginoer, 

(contlnuodon^sxtpsge) 



16943 - eon ;lnued 

16944 

16945 

16946 

16947 

3 8 

December 18, 1939 

(4) The roads within the parks eiigihie for State Maintenance 
shall he considered as those roads forming a connecting and continuous 
system within the park, such as main loop drives, and shall not Include 
those roads or areas not normally used hy the majority of the puhlic 
visiting the park, such as parking areas, roads to custodians' head­
quarters, spur roads to picnic units, etc. 

(5) The assumption hy the State Highway Department of roads to 
and within the park areas shall not in any way he construed as assumption 
hy the State Highway Department at present or In the future of maintenance 
in any form of the park area itself. At such time as maintenance of the 
park area and/or facilities shall cease, the State Highway Department 
shall consider such cessation of maintenance as abandonment by the Texae 
State Parks Board and shall automatically withdraw its maintenance from 
the roads to and through the area. 

The State Highway Engineer la directed to proceed under the 
above policies to consummate negotiations with the Texas State Parks 
Board to the end that the mutual objective may be accomplished. 

I t ie ordered hy the Highway Commission that the description of 
the State Highway System as approved on September 26, 1939 hy Minute 
Ho. 16701 and as subsequently modified, be further modified ae follows: 

San Marcos Loop: Beginning at a point on United States Highway 
Ho. 81 approximately 1,4 miles northeast of San Marcos, then through 
San Marcos, following Waller Street, Colorado Street, Austin Street, 
and Hopkins Street, and to a point on United States Highway Ho, 81 
southeast of San Marcos. A distance of approximately 2*98 miles, 

Caldwell Loop: From a point on State Highway Ho, 21 through 
Caldwell, following Main Street and Buck Street to a point on State 
Highway No, 36, 

Gruver Loop: Prom a point on State Highway No, 282 to Gruver. 

State Highway Ho. 318: Cancelled. 

I t le ordered that W. 0. Bartlett, Laboratory Assistant in the 
Materials and Tests Division, who was absent from duty because of 
serious illness be carried on the pay r o l l for the period noon December 
23 to December 31, inclusive, and for the month of January or as much 
thereof as may be required. 

This aotion is being taken because Mr. Bartlett has been 
employed by the Department for approximately 13-1/2 years, and has 
rendered very satisfactory service. 

I t is ordered that C, B. Norris, Shop Foreman ln the Corpus 
Cbrlstl District who is unable to perform his duties because of serious 
illness, he carried on the pay r o l l for the period December 16 to 31, 
Inclusive, and for the month of January or as much thereof as may be 
neoessary. 

This action la being taken because of Mr, Norris* long and 
satisfactory service record with the Department, 

I t ie ordered that Lee Mantooth, Shop Foreman in the Lufkin 
District who has been absent from duty because of serious illness, be 
carried on the pay r o l l for the month of December, 

This authorization le granted because of Mr, Mantooth's long 
and satisfactory service with the Department, 



16948 

16949 

39 

December 19, 1939 

WHEREAS, the Federal railroad-highway grade crossing elimination 
program has proven very effective In reducing the loss of l i f e and 
property from train-motor vehicle collisions i n Texas and other States, 
and 

WHEREAS, as a result of the past grade crossing elimination 
program the number of fatalities growing out of collisions of thia 
nature In Texas has been reduced twenty-five per cent l n the f i r s t 
eleven months of 1939 as compared to the corresponding period of 1938, 
and 

WHEREAS, there are many dangerous railroad-highway grade 
crossings s t i l l i n existence In Texas and other States that stand as a 
threat to the lives of our citizens traveling the highways, and whioh, 
i n the publio Interest should be removed aa expeditiously as possible, 
and 

WHEREAS, the best interests of national defense necessitates 
the elimination of any harriers to the smooth flow of tr a f f i c over our 
highways, particularly should the highway systems of Texas and the 
respective States be called upon to transport the armed forces of the 
United States i n the event of emergency, and 

WHEREAS, the Congress of the United States w i l l consider at 
i t s forthcoming session the matter of author!zatlons for grade crossing 
elimination for the Federal fieoal years of 1942 and 1943, and 

WHEREAS, Congress reduced the 1940 and 1941 appropriations for 
railroad-highway grade crossing elimination from $50,000,000 each year 
to $30,000,000 and $20,000,000 each year respectively, and 

WHEREAS, we believe expenditure of Federal Funds for this 
Important work ie both Justified and neoessary i n the Interest of the 
public welfare, and 

WHEREAS, i t has been determined that public work of this 
character plays a major role i n the relief of unemployment, 

HOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Texas Highway Commission 
that, i n view of the importance of this matter, the Congress he requested 
to restore the appropriation for this v i t a l public work to i t s former 
level of $50,000,000 for each of the years 1942 and 1943, and 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a copy of this resolution he sent 
to eaoh member of the Congress from Texas. 

I t is moved by the State Highway Commission that an appropriation 
be made to oover the purchase of the following equipment: 

From Southwest Chevrolet Company, Fort Worth, Texas 
2 Chevrolet Truck Chassis, 

F.O.B. Fort Worth, Texas, Het Price $640,38 $ 1,280.76 
Less allowance on trade-in of: 
1 Chevrolet Truok, State #3261A, Ser.#30B07-l3225 

Allowance $187.00 
1 Chevrolet Truck, State #5042, Ser. #30A03-4098 

Allowance $75,00 262,00 

BET DIFFERENCE 

From Servis Equipment Company, Dallas, Texas 
1 Servis 4-Wheel Trailer, 

F.O.B, Amarillo, Texas, NET PRIOE - - - -

From Glosserman Chevrolet Company, Lookhart, Texas 
1 Chevrolet Piokup, 

F.O.B. Peoos, Texae, Net Prioe 
Less allowance on trade in of: 

1 Chevrolet Piokup, State #3338A, Ser.#5EB08-7463 
Allowance 

NET DIFFERENCE 

$ 1,018.76 

$ 888.50 

650.00 

226.00 

$ 424,00 



40 

16949 - oon; inued 

December 19, 1939 

From V. C. Nabors Oompany, Mansfield, Louisiana 
1 Nabors self-loading Trailer, 

F.O.B. San Angelo, Texas, List Prioe 
Discount 

NET PRICE - - -

1,106.15 
221.25 

884.92 

$ 1,498.00 

From Barnett Machinery Company, Dallas, Texae 
2 Bosco BMT Asphalt Spray Outfits, 

F.O.B. Abilene, Texas Bet Price $749.00 
Less allowance on trade ln of: 

1 Littleford Asphalt Beater, State #8522 
Allowance $ 50.00 

1 Littleford Asphalt Beater, State #8524 
Allowance 50.00 100.00 

BET DIFFERENCE — - 1,398.00 

From Lockhart Motor Company, Lockhart, Texas 
4 Pord Trucks, 

F.O.B, Waco, Texas, Net Price $1,200.00 $ 4,800.00 
Less allowance on trade i n of: 

1 Ford Truck, State #4951, Mtr. #8818-928355 
Allowance $ 705.52 

1 Ford Truck, State #4933, Mtr. #8818-1075915 
Allowance 705.52 

1 Ford Truck, State #4935, Mtr. #BB18-1075922 
Allowance 705.52 2.116.56 

MET DIFFERENCE - - -

From Conley-Lott-Nlchols Machinery Company, 
Dallas, Texas 

1 Bros No* 364 Ruhher Tired Road Roller, 
F.O.B* Waco, Texas, List Price 

Discount 

2,683.44 

880.00 
8.80 

NET PRICE $ 871.20 

From Smith Motor Company, Taylor, Toxas 
1 Ford Station Wagon 

F.O.B. Lufkin, Texas, Net Prioo 
Less allowanoo on trade In of: 

1 Chevrolet Pickup, Stato #3705A, Ser.#15880 
Allowance 

NET DIFFERENCE - - -

From Smith Motor Company, Taylor, Texas 
1 Mercury 2-door Sedan, 

F.O.B. Lufkin, Texas, NET PRICE - - -

From R. B. Everett & Company, Houston, Texae 
1 Grace Tamping Roller, 

F.O.B. Houston, Texas NET PRICE - - • 

From Oentral Motor Company, Waco, Texas 
1 Plymouth 2-door Sedan, 

P. 0. B. Austin, Texas, NET PRICE - - -

From J, W« Bartholow Machinery Company, 
Dallas, Texas 

1 Blystone Bituminous Mixer, 
F. 0. B. Bryan, Texas List Price 

Discount 
Net Price 

Less allowanoo on trade in of: 
1 Blystone Mixer, State #8228, Mtr. #119580 

Allowance 

NET DIFFERENCE _ 

(continued on next page) 

750.00 

195.10 

$ 556,90 

$ 726.11 

$ 829.67 

$ 691.60 

1,400.00 
140.00 

1,260,00 

275.00 

985,00 



16949 - continued 

41 

December 19, 1939 

From Browning-Ferris Machinery Company, 
Dallas, Texas 

1 Gallon Model 112 Leaning Wheel Grader, 
F.O.B. Beaumont, Texas, List Price 

Discount 

BET PRICE . 

From Gulf Tractor & Equipment Company, 
Houston, Texas 

1 Caterpillar D-7 Crawler Type Tractor, 
P. 0. B. Beaumont, Texas List Price 

Disoount 

1,462.00 
70.00 

1,392.00 

4,085.25 
88.00 

BET PRICE $ 3,997.25 

Prom Wm. K. Bolt Machinery Company, 
San Antonio, Texas 

2 Caterpillar No. 11 gasoline engine driven Motor Graders, 
F.O.B. Pharr, Texas, List Price $3135.25 $ 6,270.50 

Discount 

NET PRICE - - -

From International Harvester Company, 
San Antonio, Texas 

3 International Trucks, 
P. 0. B. Del Rio, Texas, Net Price $910.57 

Lees allowance on trade l n of: 
1 Chev. Truok, State #3309A, Ser.#10663, 

Allowance - - - 270.00 
1 I n t ' l . Truck, State #3117A, Ser.#0-30-2405 

Allowance - - - 265.00 
1 Ford Truck, State #3396A, Mtr. #BB-18-2385027 

Allowance - - - 275.00 

NET DIFFERENCE - - -

From Lockhart Motor Company, Lookhart, Texae 
2 Ford Coupe Pickups, 

F.O.B* Del Rio, Texas, Net Price $750.00 
Lees allowance on trade in of: 
1 Ford Piokup, State #4354A, Mtr* #18-4568951 

Allowance - - - 444.39 
1 Ford Pickup, State #4356A, Mtr.#18-4559197 

Allowance - - - 444.59 

NET DIFFERENCE 

$ 6,270.50 

$ 2,751.71 

810.00 

$ 1,921.71 

$ 1,500.00 

888.78 

$ 011.22 

From J. V. Bartholow Machinery Company, 
Dallas, Texas 

1 LeRoi gasoline engine driven portable Air Compressor Unit. 
F.O.B. Del Rio, Texas, RET PRICE - - - $ 2,995,00 

From Panhandle Motor Company, Cblldress, Texas 
4 Chevrolet Trucks with dump bodies, 

F.O.B. Childress, Texas, Net Prioe $1091.75 $ 4,367.00 
5 Trucks as above exoept with no body, and 157" wheelbaee, 

F.O.B. Childress, Texas, Net Price $1066.75 5,533.75 
Total Net Price 9,700.75 

Less allowance on trade l n of: 
1 Ford Truck, State #5058A, Mtr. #BB-18-1229570 

Allowance $448.40 
1 Chev. Truck, State #3069A, Ser. #50301-1274 

Allowance $448.40 

(continued on next page) 



42 

December 19, 1939 

16949 - Con- Inued 

16950 

1 Cher. Truck, State #3070A, Ser. #50301-1286 
Allowance $448.40 

1 Chev. Truck, State #5071A, Ser. #50301-1275 
Allowance $448.40 

1 Chev. Truck, State #3072A, Ser. #50301-1273 
Allowance $448.40 

1 Chev. Truck , State #3222A, Ser. #30306-11220 
Allowance $448.40 

1 Chev. Truck, State #5224A, Ser. #30306-11150 
Allowance $448.40 

1 Chev. Truck, State #5515A, Ser. #50308-10606 
Allowance $448.40 

1 Pord Truck, State #3518A, Mtr. #33-18-2660349 
Allowance $448.40 

NET DIFFERENCE 

From Rosenfelder Machinery Cojpsny, Ino,, 
Houston, Texas 

1 Carlton Motor Driven Radial D r i l l , 
F. 0, 3. Austin, Texae, NET PRICE- • 

SUMMARY 

$ 4,035.60 

$ 5,665.15 

$ 5,785.00 

District No. 2, Fort Worth, Texas, Het Difference $ 1,018.76 
District No. 4, Amarillo, Texae, Het Price 888.50 
District No. 6, Feoos, Texas, Het Difference 424.00 
District No. 7, San Angelo, Texas, Het Price 884.92 
District No. 8, Abilene, Texas, Net Difference 1,398.00 
District No. 9, Waoo, Texas, Het Difference 2,683,44 
District No. 9, Waco, Texas, Net Prioe 871.20 
District No. 11, Lufkin, Texas, Net Difference 556.90 
District No. 11, Lufkin, Texas, Net Price 726.11 
District No. 12, Houston, Texae, Net Price 829.67 
District No. OE, Austin, Texae, Net Prioe 691.60 
District No. 17, Bryan, Texas, Net Difference 985.00 
District No. 20, Beaumont, Texas, Net Price 1,392,00 
District No. 20, Beaumont, Texas, Net Price 3,997,25 
District No. 21, Pharr, Texas, Net Price 6,270.50 
District No. 22, Del Bio, Texas, Net Difference 1,921.71 
District No. 22, Del Bio, Texas, Net Difference 611.22 
District No. 22, Del Bio, Texas, Net Price 2,995.00 
District No. 25, Childress, Texas, Net Difference 5,665.15 
District No. CH, Austin, Texas, Het Price 3.783.00 

$ 38,593.93 

NOTE: The "Net Difference" le the amount the Department para out and 
covers the cost of the new machines, less discount and allowance on the 
old machines traded off. A l l hids received are tabulated showing the 
"Net Difference " price. 

A.F.E.-59-511 

In ANGELINA COUNTY, on STATE HIGHWAY 103.lt ie ordered that the 
1939 Begular Federal Aid Program he modified to provide for construction 
of grading and drainage structures extending from 7.0 miles west of 
Lufkin west approximately 5.7 miles at an estimated total oost of 
$65,000, and the State Highway Engineer le direoted to suhmit a request 
to the Public Boads Administration providing for this proposed program 
modification. 



43 

16951 

December 19, 1959 

I t ie ordered by the Commission tbat the Begular Meeting of 
the State Highway Commission be closed at 12:30 P. M., December 19, 
1939, 

I hereby certify that the above and foregoing pages constitute 
the f u l l , true, and correct record of a l l proceedings and official orderf 
of the State Blgbway Commission at its Two Hundred Seventy-ninth Meeting 
(a Begular Meeting) held at Austin, Texas, on DecembeiHbS, and 19, 
1939. 

SECRET/ 

TEXAS STATE BIGBWAY COMMISSION 


